

Department of Legal Metrology

Government of Goa

Legal Metrology Bhavan, Next to National Sample Survey Office, Near Air India Colony, Housing Board, P.O. Alto-Porvorim, Porvorim, Bardez, Goa – 403 521 India

No.:1/2/12-CLM/2022/416/868 Dated: 14.06.2022

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 14 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (Central Act No.1 of 2010), and in supersession of the Government Notification No.1/2/12-CLM/686/2669 dated 05.11.2012, published in the Official Gazette, Series II No. 32, dated 08.11.2012, the Government of Goa hereby specifies that the Legal Metrology Officers specified in column (2) of the Table below shall exercise the powers and discharge the functions conferred upon them by the said Act within the local limits as specified in the corresponding entries in column (3) of the Table below:

TABLE

Sr. No.	Legal Metrology Officers	Local Limits
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Assistant Controller, Legal	Whole area of Talukas of Bardez, Pernem,
	Metrology, North Zone, Mapusa.	Bicholim and Sattari.
2	Assistant Controller, Legal	Whole area of Talukas of Tiswadi and Ponda.
	Metrology, Central Zone, Panaji.	
3	Assistant Controller, Legal	Whole area of Talukas of Salcete and
	Metrology, South Zone-I, Margao.	Mormugao.
4	Assistant Controller, Legal	Whole area of Talukas of Quepem, Sanguem, Canacona and Dharbandora.
	Metrology, South Zone-II,	
	Curchorem.	
5		Implementation of the provision of the Legal
	Assistant Controller, Legal	Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules,
	Metrology, Central Laboratory /	2011, for the whole State of Goa and other
	Packaged Commodities, Porvorim.	work at Central Laboratory at the Head
		Office.
6		Whole of the State of Goa under the guidance
	Inspector, Legal Metrology,	of the Assistant Controller, Legal Metrology,
	Head Office, Porvorim.	Central Laboratory/Packaged Commodities
	Tiedd Office, I of vorini.	and in assistance with other inspectors under
		their jurisdiction.
7	Inspector, Legal Metrology,	Urban – Municipal area of Bardez Taluka.
	Mapusa-I.	Orban Municipal area of Bardez Taluka.

Cont...2/-

 Phone Nos.: +91 (832) 2416432 / 2412037
 Fax No.: +91 (832) 2416432

 Email ID: con-lega.goa@nic.in
 :
 Website: https:// clm.goa.gov.in

8	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Mapusa-II.	Rural – Panchayat area of Bardez Taluka.
9	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Bicholim.	Whole area of Bicholim and Sattari Talukas.
10	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Pernem.	Whole area of Pernem Taluka.
11	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Ponda-I.	Urban – Municipal area of Ponda Taluka.
12	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Ponda-II.	Rural – Panchayat area of Ponda Taluka.
13	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Panaji.	Whole area of Tiswadi Taluka.
14	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Margao-I.	Urban – Municipal area of Margao.
15	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Margao-II.	Rural – Panchayat area of Salcete Taluka.
16	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Vasco.	Whole area of Mormugao Taluka.
17	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Curchorem.	Whole area of Quepem Taluka.
18	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Sanguem.	Whole area of Sanguem and Dharbandora Talukas.
19	Inspector, Legal Metrology, Canacona.	Whole area of Canacona Taluka.

This Notification shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

By Order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Sd/-(P. S. SHIRODKAR) CONTROLLER, LEGAL METROLOGY EX-OFFICO UNDER SECRETARY